

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION**

RYAN, LLC,

Plaintiff,

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF  
AMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Intervenors,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Defendant.

CASE NO.: 3:24-CV-986-E

**DEFENDANT'S CORRECTED CONSOLIDATED BRIEF IN SUPPORT  
OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION  
TO PLAINTIFF AND PLAINTIFF-INTERVENORS' MOTIONS FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>INTRODUCTION</u> .....	1
<u>BACKGROUND</u> .....	4
<u>I. THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION ACT</u> .....	4
<u>A. The Commission’s Directive to Prevent Unfair Methods of Competition</u> .....	4
<u>B. The Commission’s Statutory Authority</u> .....	6
<u>II. THE NON-COMPETES RULEMAKING</u> .....	10
<u>A. The Proposed Rule</u> .....	10
<u>B. The Commission’s Findings and Public Comments</u> .....	12
<u>C. The Final Rule</u> .....	14
<u>PROCEDURAL HISTORY</u> .....	15
<u>LEGAL STANDARD</u> .....	16
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	17
<u>I. THE FTC ACT EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZES THE COMMISSION TO ISSUE LEGISLATIVE RULES PREVENTING UNFAIR METHODS OF COMPETITION.</u> .....	17
<u>A. The Statute Expressly Directs the Commission to Prevent Unfair Methods of Competition Through Rulemaking</u> .....	17
<u>B. The Major Questions Doctrine Does Not Compel a Different Result</u> .....	29
<u>II. THE COMMISSION PROPERLY DESIGNATED NON-COMPETES, AS A CLASS, AS “UNFAIR METHODS OF COMPETITION.”</u> .....	34
<u>III. THE RULE DOES NOT INTRUDE ON A CORE AREA OF STATE REGULATION</u> .....	40
<u>IV. CONGRESS LAWFULLY DELEGATED AUTHORITY TO THE COMMISSION</u> .....	42

V.	<u>THE RULE IS NOT UNLAWFULLY RETROACTIVE.</u>	46
VI.	<u>THE RULE IS REASONABLE AND REASONABLY EXPLAINED.</u>	47
VII.	<u>THE FTC ACT’S REMOVAL RESTRICTIONS ARE LAWFUL.</u>	63
VIII.	<u>ANY RELIEF AWARDED BY THIS COURT SHOULD BE LIMITED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APA AND EQUITABLE PRINCIPLES.</u>	63
	A. <u>Even If the APA Authorized Universal Vacatur, that Remedy Is Not Warranted Here.</u>	63
	B. <u>The Court Should Not Extend Any Injunctive Relief to Unidentified Members of Plaintiff-Intervenors.</u>	68
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	79

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones*,  
722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 47

*A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 495 (1935) ..... 44, 45

*Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS*,  
594 U.S. 758 (2021) ..... 33

*Am. Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. FTC*,  
767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 42

*Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah*,  
414 U.S. 538 (1974) ..... 77

*Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC*,  
329 U.S. 90 (1946) ..... 44

*Amin v. Mayorkas*,  
24 F.4th 383 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 47

*Arizona v. Biden*,  
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022) .....66, 76, 77

*Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Tex. Med. Bd. (“AAPS”)*,  
627 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 73, 75

*Ass’n of Cmty. Organizers for Reform Now v. Fowler*,  
178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 69

*Atl. Refining Co. v. FTC*,  
381 U.S. 357 (1965) ..... 37

*ATS Tree Services, LLC v. FTC*,  
No. 2:24-cv-01743-KBH, 2024 WL 3511630 (E.D. Pa. July 23, 2024) ..... *passim*

*Biden v. Missouri*,  
595 U.S. 87 (2022) ..... 32

*Biden v. Nebraska*,  
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) ..... 31

*Boise Cascade Corp. v. FTC*,  
637 F.2d 573 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 39

*Bristol Meyers Co.*,  
102 F.T.C. 21 (1983)..... 6

*Califano v. Yamasaki*,  
442 U.S. 672 (1979) ..... 69, 77

*Cargill v. Garland*,  
57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023), *aff'd*, 602 U.S. 406 (2024) ..... 65, 67

*Cascabel Cattle Co., LLC v. U.S.*,  
955 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 23

*Cent. & S.W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA*,  
220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 65

*Chamber of Commerce v. FTC*,  
6:24-cv-148 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2024)..... 71, 78

*Chrysler Corp. v. Brown*,  
441 U.S. 281 (1979) ..... 26

*Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 17

*City of Arlington v. FCC*,  
668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 31

*City of Hous. v. FAA*,  
679 F.2d 1184 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 20

*Collins v. Yellen*,  
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) ..... 63

*Corley v. U.S.*,  
556 U.S. 303 (2009) ..... 23

*Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control v. EPA*,  
785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) ..... 54

*DHS v. New York*,  
140 S. Ct. 599 (2020) ..... 66, 67

*Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel*,  
524 U.S. 498 (1998) ..... 47

*E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC (“Ethyl”)*,  
729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 5, 19

*FCC v. Prometheus Radio Proj.*,  
592 U.S. 414 (2021) ..... 51

*FDA v. Alliance for Hippocratic Med.*,  
602 U.S. 367 (2024) ..... 72, 76

*Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.*,  
320 U.S. 591 (1944) ..... 43

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Chevron Chem. Co.*,  
129 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 1997) ..... 71

*FTC v. Beech-Nut Packing Co.*,  
257 U.S. 441 (1922) ..... 5

*FTC v. Brown Shoe Co.*,  
384 U.S. 316 (1966) ..... 4, 5, 43, 44

*FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists*,  
476 U.S. 447 (1986) ..... 35

*FTC v. Motion Picture Advert. Serv. Co.*,  
344 U.S. 392 (1953) ..... 5, 35, 44

*FTC v. R.F. Keppel & Bro.*,  
291 U.S. 304 (1934) ..... 4

*FTC v. Raladam Co.*,  
283 U.S. 643 (1931) ..... 43, 44

*FTC v. Texaco, Inc.*,  
393 U.S. 223 (1968) ..... 36, 37, 43, 44

*Gill v. Whitford*,  
585 U.S. 48 (2018) ..... 67

*Graham Cty. Soil and Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson*,  
559 U.S. 280 (2010) ..... 28

*Gundy v. United States*,  
588 U.S. 128 (2019) ..... 42

*Hecht Co. v. Bowles*,  
321 U.S. 321 (1944) ..... 64

*Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n*,  
432 U.S. 333 (1977) ..... 73

*ICC v. Cincinnati N. O. & T. P. Ry. Co.*,  
167 U.S. 479 (1897) ..... 30

*Illumina, Inc. v. FTC*,  
88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 63

*Impax Lab’ys, Inc. v. FTC*,  
994 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 36

*In re POM Wonderful LLC*,  
No. 9344 (FTC Jan. 10, 2013) ..... 6

*Jama v. ICE*,  
543 U.S. 335 (2005) ..... 22

*Jones v. U.S.*,  
936 F.3d 318 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 16

*Jonibach Mgmt. Trust v. Wartburg Enterprises, Inc.*,  
750 F.3d 486 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 17

*Labrador v. Poe*,  
144 S. Ct. 921 (2024) ..... 66, 67

*Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.*,  
511 U.S. 244 (1994) ..... 46

*Lefebure v. D’Aquila*,  
15 F.4th 650 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 66

*Lorillard v. Pons*,  
434 U.S. 575 (1978) ..... 19

*Louisiana v. Becerra*,  
 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 70

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
 488 U.S. 361 (1989) ..... 42

*Mitchel v. Reynolds*,  
 1 P. Wms 181 (Q.B. 1711)..... 11

*Mobile Relay Assocs. v. FCC*,  
 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 46

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 47, 51

*Mourning v. Family Publications Servs., Inc.*,  
 411 U.S. 356 (1973) ..... 18

*N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. U.S.*,  
 356 U.S. 1 (1958)..... 48

*N. Tex. Specialty Physicians v. FTC*,  
 528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 36

*N.Y. Cent. Secs. Corp. v. United States*,  
 287 U.S. 12 (1932) ..... 43

*Nat’l Broad. Co. v. U.S.*,  
 319 U.S. 190 (1943) ..... 43

*Nat’l Cable & Telecommc’ns Ass’n v. FCC (“National Cable)*,  
 567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 46

*Nat’l Petroleum Refiners Ass’n v. FTC*,  
 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 7-8, 19, 29

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler*,  
 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 36

*NFIB v. DOL*,  
 595 U.S. 109 (2022) ..... 30

*North Carolina v. FERC*,  
 112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 51



*Ochoa-Salgado v. Garland*,  
5 F.4th 615 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 66

*Peerless Prods., Inc. v. FTC*,  
284 F.2d 825 (7th Cir. 1960) ..... 41

*Properties of the Villages, Inc. v. FTC*,  
No. 5:24-cv-00316-TJC-PRL (M.D. Fla. 2024) ..... 1, 68

*Portland Cement Ass’n v. Ruckelshaus*,  
486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973) ..... 55

*Rudisill v. McDonough*,  
601 U.S. 294 (2024) ..... 26

*Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. FTC*,  
258 F. 307 (7th Cir. 1919)..... 43

*Seila Law, LLC v. CFPB*,  
591 U.S. 197 (2020) ..... 29

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
990 F.3d 909 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 47

*Silva-Trevino v. Holder*,  
742 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 21

*Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
531 U.S. 159 (2001) ..... 22

*Starbucks Corp. v. McKinney*,  
144 S. Ct. 1570 (2024) ..... 64

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 70

*Texas Clinical Labs, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
612 F.3d 771 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 47

*Thorpe v. Housing Authority of City of Durham*,  
393 U.S. 268 (1953) ..... 18, 27

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
585 U.S. 670 (2018)..... 66, 68

*United States v. American Tobacco Co.*,  
221 U.S. 106 (1911) ..... 11, 41

*United States v. Cooper*,  
750 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2014).....43-44

*United States v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
384 U.S. 563 (1966) ..... 5

*United States v. JS&A Grp., Inc.*,  
716 F.2d 451 (7th Cir. 1983) ..... 8, 29

*United States v. Morton Salt Co.*,  
338 U.S. 632 (1950) .....27-28

*United States v. Texas*,  
599 U.S. 670 (2023) .....65, 66, 76

*Viasat, Inc. v. FCC*,  
47 F.4th 769 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 72

*West Virginia v. EPA*,  
597 U.S. 697 (2022) ..... 29, 30, 32, 33

*White Buffalo Ventures, LLC v. University of Texas at Austin*,  
420 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2005) ..... 16

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....42, 43, 45

*Yakus v. United States*,  
321 U.S. 414 (1944) ..... 43

*Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas*,  
596 U.S. 685 (2022) ..... 23

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 301..... 26

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 64

5 U.S.C. § 703..... 64

5 U.S.C. § 706.....	17, 63, 65
15 U.S.C. § 44.....	69
15 U.S.C. § 45.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 46.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 57a.....	9, 20, 21, 24
15 U.S.C. § 57b-3.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1194(c).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 2310(a)(1)-(2).....	24
15 U.S.C. § 7607.....	25
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 501.204(1).....	41
Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act , Pub. L. No. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (1965), <i>amended</i> , 15 U.S.C. § 1333.....	7
Federal Trade Commission Act of 1914, Pub. L. No. 63-203, 38 Stat. 717, <i>amended</i> , 15 U.S.C. §§ 41-58.....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Trade Commission Improvements Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-252, 94 Stat. 374, codified at 15 U.S.C. § 57b-3.....	10
LA Stat. Ann. § 51:1405.....	41
Magnuson-Moss Warranty—Federal Trade Commission Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 93-637, 88 Stat. 2183 (Jan. 4, 1975).....	8, 9
Miss. Code Ann. § 75-24-5.....	41
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 340.....	41
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A).....	77
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) ..... 72

**ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS**

16 C.F.R. pt. 3 ..... 6

29 C.F.R. § 910.3(b)..... 46

Non-Compete Clause Rule ,  
88 Fed. Reg. 3482 (Jan. 19, 2023) ..... 12

Non-Compete Clause Rule,  
89 Fed. Reg. 38,342 (May 7, 2024) ..... *passim*

Posting of Minimum Octane Numbers on Gasoline Dispensing Pumps,  
36 Fed. Reg. 23,871 (Dec. 16, 1971)  
*repealed by* 43 Fed. Reg. 43,022 (Sept. 22, 1978)..... 7

Promulgation of Trade Regulation Rule,  
40 Fed. Reg. 49,492 (Oct. 22, 1975) ..... 9

Promulgation of Trade Regulation Rule,  
40 Fed. Reg. 51,582 (Nov. 5, 1975) ..... 9

Unfair or Deceptive Advertising and Labeling of Cigarettes in Relation to the Health  
Hazards of Smoking,  
29 Fed. Reg. 8324 (July 2, 1964) ..... 7

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

120 Cong. Rec. 40,606, 40,713 (1974) (statement of Sen. Hart)..... 8, 24

H.R. Rep. No. 103-138 (1993) ..... 20

S. Conf. Rep. 93-1408 § 202 (1974), *reprinted in* 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7755, 7762 ..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Agency Rules with the Force of Law: The Original Convention*,  
116 Harv. L. Rev. 467 (2002) ..... 25

Grossman, Robert I., Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (Mar. 20, 2023),  
<https://perma.cc/7ZY9-FNJ3> ..... 75

Harlan M. Blake, <i>Employee Agreements Not to Compete</i> , 73 Harv. L. Rev. 625 (1960) .....	10
Individual Commenter, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (Mar. 6, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/ML95-TAVQ">https://perma.cc/ML95-TAVQ</a> .....	11
John M. McAdams, <i>Non-Compete Agreements: A Review of the Literature</i> (2019) .	56
Johnson, Lavetti & Lipsitz, <i>The Labor Market Effects of Legal Restrictions on Worker Mobility</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Rsch., Working Paper No. 31929, 2023) .....	53-54
Jonathan Barnett, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (May 2, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/UR3S-R372">https://perma.cc/UR3S-R372</a> .....	60
Policy Statement Regarding the Scope of Unfair Methods of Competition Under Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act, Comm'n File No. P221202 (Nov. 10, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/2G3F-2UW9">https://perma.cc/2G3F-2UW9</a> .....	5, 6, 34
Prevent, <i>Century Dictionary and Cyclopedia</i> (1911).....	18
Small Business Majority, Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (Apr. 19, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/E6EJ-E789">https://perma.cc/E6EJ-E789</a> .....	73-74
Small Business Majority et al., Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (Apr. 19, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/ZTW2-KCL9">https://perma.cc/ZTW2-KCL9</a>	74
